

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

ANNOUNCEMENT

The Board of Directors of Scicom (MSC) Berhad (hereinafter referred to as “Scicom” or “the Company”) is pleased to announce the following unaudited consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2026.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER Current Period Quarter 30.6.2026 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.6.2025 RM'000	CUMULATIVE QUARTERS Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026 RM'000	Preceding Financial Year Ended 30.6.2025 RM'000
Revenue	78,970	46,453	301,801	198,599
Operating expenses	(58,175)	(36,299)	(218,917)	(152,293)
Depreciation and amortisation	(3,867)	(4,527)	(16,978)	(18,891)
Operating profit	16,928	5,627	65,906	27,415
Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange	16	(337)	(165)	(1,005)
Plant and equipment written off	-	(89)	-	(89)
Finance income	364	370	1,633	1,617
Finance costs	(182)	(210)	(757)	(1,019)
Profit before taxation	17,126	5,361	66,617	26,919
Taxation	(4,516)	(1,181)	(19,691)	(6,279)
Profit for the financial year	12,610	4,180	46,926	20,640
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	(283)	(289)	(843)	(460)
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	12,327	3,891	46,083	20,180
Profit attributable to:				
- Owners of the Company	12,611	4,181	47,234	20,345
- Non-controlling interest	(1)	(1)	(308)	295
Profit for the financial year	12,610	4,180	46,926	20,640
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
- Owners of the Company	12,328	3,892	46,391	19,885
- Non-controlling interest	(1)	(1)	(308)	295
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	12,327	3,891	46,083	20,180
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:				
- Basic (sen)	3.55	1.18	13.29	5.72
- Diluted (sen)	3.55	1.18	13.29	5.72

Other disclosure items pursuant to Paragraph 16, Part A of Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad are not applicable.

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	As At Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026 RM'000	As At Preceding Financial Year Ended 30.6.2025 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Plant and equipment	10,830	9,879
Intangible assets	12,001	11,758
Right-of-use assets	11,695	12,652
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	220	3,214
Deferred tax assets	663	2,108
	35,409	39,611
Current Assets		
Trade receivables	29,298	22,824
Accrued revenue*	40,492	21,717
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	10,726	5,987
Tax recoverable	984	4,706
Investments in cash funds	25,384	24,073
Cash and bank balances	23,174	26,020
	130,058	105,327
TOTAL ASSETS	165,467	144,938
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to Owners of the Company		
Share capital	35,545	35,545
Currency translation reserve	(8,642)	(7,799)
Retained earnings	99,706	88,906
Total equity attributable to Owners of the Company	126,609	116,652
Non-controlling interest	(1,642)	(1,334)
TOTAL EQUITY	124,967	115,318
Non-Current Liabilities		
Contract liability	750	1,331
Deferred tax liabilities	197	1,608
Lease liabilities	7,500	4,816
	8,447	7,755
Current Liabilities		
Contract liability	582	582
Trade and other payables	20,963	11,148
Lease liabilities	5,042	9,658
Tax payable	5,466	477
	32,053	21,865
TOTAL LIABILITIES	40,500	29,620
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	165,467	144,938
NET ASSETS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (RM)	0.36	0.33

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

* The accrued revenue as at 30 June 2026 has been billed after the financial period.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	-----Attributable to Owners of the Company-----					
	Issued and fully paid ordinary shares		Non-distributable	Distributable		Total Equity
	Number of shares	Share capital	Currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Non-controlling interest	
	'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
12 months ended 30.6.2025						
As at 1 July 2024	355,454	35,545	(7,339)	88,111	(1,629)	114,688
Currency translation differences	-	-	(460)	-	-	(460)
Profit/(expense) for the financial year	-	-	-	20,345	295	20,640
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the financial year	-	-	(460)	20,345	295	20,180
Dividends paid for the financial year ended:						
- 30 June 2024	-	-	-	(4,443)	-	(4,443)
- 30 June 2025	-	-	-	(15,107)	-	(15,107)
As at 30 June 2025	355,454	35,545	(7,799)	88,906	(1,334)	115,318
12 months ended 30.6.2026						
As at 1 July 2025	355,454	35,545	(7,799)	88,906	(1,334)	115,318
Currency translation differences	-	-	(843)	-	-	(843)
Profit/(expense) for the financial year	-	-	-	47,234	(308)	46,926
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the financial year	-	-	(843)	47,234	(308)	46,083
Dividends paid for the financial year ended:						
- 30 June 2025	-	-	-	(4,443)	-	(4,443)
- 30 June 2026	-	-	-	(31,991)	-	(31,991)
As at 30 June 2026	355,454	35,545	(8,642)	99,706	(1,642)	124,967

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

	Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026 RM'000	Preceding Financial Year Ended 30.6.2025 RM'000
Operating Activities		
Net profit for the financial year	46,926	20,640
Adjustments:		
Depreciation of plant and equipment	5,392	6,279
Amortisation of intangible assets	2,656	3,661
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	8,930	8,951
Unrealised foreign exchange loss	(176)	828
Plant and equipment written off	-	89
Taxation	19,691	6,279
Finance income	(1,633)	(1,617)
Finance cost	757	1,019
Operating profit before changes in working capital	82,543	46,129
Trade and other receivables	(26,778)	8,621
Trade and other payables	9,234	(2,410)
Cash flow from operations	64,999	52,340
Net tax paid	(11,069)	(7,934)
Net cash flow generated from operating activities	53,930	44,406
Investing Activities		
Purchase of plant and equipment	(6,476)	(2,822)
Purchase of intangible assets	(2,913)	(6,571)
Placement in fixed deposits with maturity of more than 3 months	(8,000)	(2,000)
Redemption in fixed deposits with maturity of more than 3 months	8,000	-
Placement of investments in cash funds	(18,500)	(4,000)
Redemption of investments in cash funds	18,121	2,517
Interest received	564	553
Net cash flow used in investing activities	(9,204)	(12,323)
Financing Activities		
Payment of principal element of lease liabilities	(9,753)	(9,136)
Payment of interest element of lease liabilities	(757)	(1,019)
Payment of dividends	(36,434)	(19,550)
Net cash flow used in financing activities	(46,944)	(29,705)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(2,218)	2,378
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(628)	(125)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year	18,020	15,767
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	15,174	18,020
Deposits with maturity of more than 3 months	8,000	8,000
Cash and bank balances at the end of the financial year	23,174	26,020

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 “Interim Financial Reporting”, International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). The unaudited interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the Group’s most recent audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and method of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

Amendments to published standards that are effective and applicable to the Group

The Group has applied the following for the first time for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2025:

- Amendments to MFRS 121 “Lack of Exchangeability”

The adoption of the above did not have any impact on the current period or any prior period and is not likely to affect future periods.

Amendments that are applicable to the Group but not yet effective

Amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

- Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 “Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments”

Amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027

- New standards to MFRS 18 “Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements”
- New standards to MFRS 19 “Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures”

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

Amendments that are applicable to the Group but not yet effective (cont'd)

MFRS 18 replaces MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, which would result in the following changes:

- (i) (a) Income and expenses are classified into 3 new main categories:
 - i. Operating category which typically includes results from the main business activities;
 - ii. Investing category that presents the results of investments in associates and joint ventures and other assets that generate a return largely independently of other resources; and
 - iii. Financing category that presents income and expenses from financing liabilities.
- (b) Entities are required to present two new specified subtotals: 'Operating profit or loss' and 'Profit or loss before financing and income taxes'.
- (ii) Management-defined performance measures are disclosed in a single note and reconciled to the most similar specified subtotal in MFRS Accounting Standards.
- (iii) Changes to the guidance on aggregation and disaggregation which focus on grouping items based on their shared characteristics.

The Group will adopt the above new standards and amendments when they become effective in the respective financial periods. The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the adoption of these new standards and amendments to existing standards.

3. AUDITORS' REPORT OF PRECEDING AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 was not qualified.

4. SEASONAL / CYCLICAL FACTORS

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonal and cyclical factors during the financial quarter under review.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no significant unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial quarter under review and financial year to date.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

6. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES OF AMOUNTS REPORTED

There were no material changes in the basis of estimates of amounts previously reported which have a material effect in the financial quarter under review and financial year to date.

7. MOVEMENT IN DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

During the current financial quarter and financial year to date, there were no issuances, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities.

8. DIVIDENDS PAID

The following dividends were paid during the financial year to date:

In respect of the financial year ended	Dividend	Date of dividend payment	Amount paid
2025	Interim dividend of 1.25 sen per ordinary share	30 September 2025	RM4,443,170
2026	Interim dividend of 3.0 sen per ordinary share	30 December 2025	RM10,663,607
2026	Interim dividend of 3.0 sen per ordinary share	31 March 2026	RM10,663,607
2026	Interim dividend of 3.0 sen per ordinary share	29 June 2026	RM10,663,607

9. SEGMENT RESULTS AND REPORTING

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss.

The two primary segments that are the focus of the management's internal financial and operational reporting structure are as follows:

- a. Business Process Outsourcing (BPO)'s suite of services includes integrated solutions in Customer Lifecycle Management (CLM), Digital/ E-Commerce Solutions and E-Government (Gov-Tech) Solutions.
- b. Education provides physical and online educational and industrial training services primarily focused on customer care in the service industry and also internal training for the Group.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

9. SEGMENT RESULTS AND REPORTING (cont'd)

Segmental analysis by geographical areas:

	Current Year Quarter 30.6.2026 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.6.2025 RM'000
Revenue		
Malaysia	64,571	31,658
Singapore	1,308	1,403
Philippines	7,545	7,410
Sri Lanka	1,631	2,022
Germany	1,672	1,452
Others	2,243	2,508
	78,970	46,453

Segmental analysis by business segment is as follows:

For the financial year ended 30 June 2026

FY 2026	Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026			
	Outsourcing services	Education	Elimination	Consolidated
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue from external customers	301,762	39	-	301,801
Inter-segment revenue	13,662	470	(14,132)	-
Total revenue	315,424	509	(14,132)	301,801
Segment results	82,425	294	-	82,719
Depreciation of plant and equipment				(5,392)
Amortisation of intangible assets				(2,656)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets				(8,930)
Finance income				1,633
Finance cost				(757)
Profit before taxation				66,617
Taxation				(19,691)
Net profit for the financial year				46,926

For the financial year ended 30 June 2025

FY 2025	Preceding Financial Year Ended 30.6.2025			
	Outsourcing services	Education	Elimination	Consolidated
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue from external customers	198,588	11	-	198,599
Inter-segment revenue	19,020	640	(19,660)	-
Total revenue	217,608	651	(19,660)	198,599
Segment results	44,864	348	-	45,212
Depreciation of plant and equipment				(6,279)
Amortisation of intangible assets				(3,661)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets				(8,951)
Finance income				1,617
Finance cost				(1,019)
Profit before taxation				26,919
Taxation				(6,279)
Net profit for the financial year				20,640

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

10. VALUATION OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There was no revaluation of plant and equipment during the financial quarter under review and financial year to date. As at 30 June 2026, all plant and equipment were stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial quarter under review up to the date of the interim financial report.

12. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group, including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations for the financial quarter under review.

13. CONTINGENT LIABILITY OR CONTINGENT ASSET

There was no contingent liability or contingent asset arising since the last audited financial statement for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

14. COMMITMENTS

Commitments for the Group not provided for are as follows:

(a) Capital commitments

In respect of plant and equipment
- Authorised and contracted

Current Financial Period Ended 30.6.2026 RM'000	Preceding Financial Period Ended 30.6.2025 RM'000
482	297

15. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There were no significant related party transactions during the financial year under review.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

16. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

PERFORMANCE BY QUARTER

Financial quarter ended	30 Jun 2026	30 Jun 2025	Increase/ (decrease)
Revenue	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
BPO	78,968	46,443	32,525
Education	2	10	(8)
Total revenue	78,970	46,453	32,517
Profit before taxation	17,126	5,361	11,765

a. Revenue

BPO

In the current quarter, BPO revenue increased by 70.0% from RM46.4 million to RM79.0 million driven by higher transaction volumes from existing contracts and maiden contributions from newly secured BPO projects which commenced during the current financial year.

Education

Education revenue of RM2,000 (corresponding quarter: RM10,000) was derived from online training sessions conducted during the quarter.

b. Profit before taxation

The Group's profit increased by 219.5% to profit before taxation of RM17.1 million for the current quarter from RM5.4 million in the corresponding quarter.

The profit before taxation margin improved by 88.7%, expanding to 21.7% from 11.5%, primarily driven by operating leverage and lower depreciation.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

16. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE (cont'd)

PERFORMANCE BY YEAR TO DATE

Financial year ended	30 Jun 2026	30 Jun 2025	Increase/ (decrease)
Revenue	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
BPO	301,762	198,588	103,174
Education	39	11	28
Total revenue	301,801	198,599	103,202
Profit before taxation	66,617	26,919	39,698

a. Revenue

BPO

BPO revenue increased by 52.0% to RM301.8 million for the current financial year, an increase of RM103.2 million over the preceding financial year, driven by higher transactional volumes from existing contracts and contributions from newly secured BPO projects which commenced during the year.

Education

Education revenue for the current financial year was derived from online training sessions conducted during the year.

b. Profit before taxation

The Group's profit before taxation increased by 147.5% to RM66.6 million for the current financial year, an increase of RM39.7 million over the preceding financial year.

The profit before taxation margin improved by 62.5% expanding to 22.1% from 13.6%, primarily driven by operating leverage, lower depreciation and forex charges.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

17. COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS

Financial quarter ended	30 Jun 2026	31 Mar 2026	Increase/ (decrease)
Revenue	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
BPO	78,968	79,206	(238)
Education	2	3	(1)
Total revenue	78,970	79,209	(239)
Profit before taxation	17,126	15,707	1,419

a. Revenue

BPO

BPO revenue decreased marginally by RM0.2 million, or 0.3%, to RM79.0 million for the current quarter, mainly due to lower contribution from certain BPO projects. Revenue was otherwise broadly stable quarter on quarter.

Education

Education revenue for the current quarter was derived from online training sessions conducted during the quarter.

b. Profit before taxation

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM17.1 million for the current quarter, an increase of RM1.4 million, or 9.0%, over the preceding quarter, notwithstanding marginally lower revenue. Profit before taxation margin improved to 21.7% from 19.8%.

The improvement was attributable mainly to contributions from higher margin projects, with operating expenses decreasing by RM1.2 million, or 2.0%, against broadly stable revenue, and to lower depreciation and amortisation of RM0.5 million, or 10.4%, as certain assets became fully depreciated. Other income and expense items were broadly comparable between the two quarters.



SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

18. CURRENT YEAR REVIEW AND PROSPECT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2027

For the financial year ended 30 June 2026, the Group recorded revenue of RM301.8 million, an increase of 52.0%, and profit before taxation of RM66.6 million, an increase of 147.5% over the preceding financial year. Profit grew at approximately three times the rate of revenue. This reflects the operating leverage inherent in the Group's delivery model: the incremental transactional volumes and the contribution from projects newly secured within the BPO segment were serviced substantially through existing infrastructure, without a corresponding increase in the Group's cost base. Basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company rose to 13.29 sen from 5.72 sen.

While growth of this order naturally places pressure on working capital, the Board is satisfied that this working capital build reflects the natural timing of larger, milestone-billed contracts rather than any deterioration in collectability. Trade receivables grew 28.4%, a rate well below revenue growth, with debtor days improving to 35 from 42 — evidence that collection discipline strengthened rather than weakened during a period of considerably higher activity.

The Group's financial position remained conservative throughout the year, with no bank borrowings. Free cash flow increased to RM44.5 million from RM35.0 million, after absorbing the higher working capital requirements. Reflecting confidence in the Group's cash generation, the Board declared total dividends of 12.0 sen per share for the financial year, more than double the 5.5 sen declared in the preceding year, funded entirely from cash generated by operations.

Looking ahead to the financial year ending 30 June 2027, the Group expects the full-year contribution from projects secured during the year under review, several of which commenced only part-way through the financial year, to provide a foundation for further growth. Beyond this, the Group is pursuing an active sales pipeline across both the CLM and Gov-Tech segments and continues to evaluate several shortlisted opportunities within Gov-Tech as previously announced. The timing and quantum of any contribution from these opportunities remain subject to award, contract finalisation and implementation schedules. In the Education segment, business development will be directed toward the commercialisation of the Group's online training modules.

The Board enters the new financial year with confidence, supported by operational momentum carried forward from the year under review, a growing project pipeline and a balance sheet free of borrowings. The Board will continue to monitor market conditions, customer implementation timelines and execution across the Group's delivery platforms.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

19. EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

The Group did not publish any profit forecast in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2026.

20. TAXATION

Group

Income tax:

- Current financial period
- Under provision of tax in prior year

Deferred tax

Current Financial Quarter Ended 30.6.2026 RM '000	Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026 RM '000
4,542	18,975
-	733
(26)	(17)
4,516	19,691

Effective tax rate

26%

30%

The Malaysian current income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% (2025: 24%) of the estimated assessable profit for the financial year.

Numerical reconciliation between the average effective tax rate and the Malaysian statutory tax rate:

Group

Malaysian statutory tax rate

Tax effects of:

- Expenses not deductible for tax purposes
- Under provision of tax in prior year
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences

Effective tax rate

Current Financial Quarter Ended 30.6.2026 RM '000	Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026 RM '000
24%	24%
1%	1%
-	1%
1%	4%
26%	30%



SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

21. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS ANNOUNCED

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 27 August 2026, being the date of this report.

22. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

The Group does not have any borrowings and debt securities as at 30 June 2026.

23. UPDATE ON LITIGATION

Informatics International Limited in Sri Lanka

With reference to the Company's disclosure in its previous quarterly report, and as subsequently announced on 31 July 2026, the legal proceedings commenced by Informatics International Limited ("Plaintiff") against the Company, its wholly-owned subsidiary, Scicom Lanka (Pvt) Ltd ("SLPL"), and six employees of SLPL (collectively, the "Defendants") have been concluded.

The Company received the certified Court proceedings dated 30 July 2026 confirming that, at the hearing before the Commercial High Court of Colombo, Sri Lanka on 28 July 2026, the Plaintiff withdrew its action in its entirety against the Defendants. The Court accordingly dismissed the action without costs to either party, bringing the matter to a full and final conclusion, with no further recourse for the Plaintiff to recommence or refile the action.

Other than the above, there were no material litigation matters dealt with during the financial period or pending as at 27 August 2026, being the date of this report.

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

24. DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors has approved and declared a fourth interim dividend of 3.0 sen, single-tier, per ordinary share, amounting to RM10,663,607 which is payable on 30 September 2026.

	Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026	Preceding Financial Year Ended 30.6.2025
Interim dividend for the financial year ended 30 June	2026	2025
<u>Fourth interim</u>		
Approved and declared on	27-Aug-26	27-Aug-25
Date payable/paid	30-Sep-26	30-Sep-25
Based on register members dated	14-Sep-26	17-Sep-25
Amount per share	3.0 sen single-tier	1.25 sen single-tier
Net dividend payable/paid(RM)	10,663,607	4,443,170
Interim dividend for the financial year ending/ended 30 June	2026	2025
<u>Third interim</u>		
Approved and declared on	25-May-26	27-May-25
Date paid	29-Jun-25	25-Jun-25
Based on register members dated	12-Jun-26	12-Jun-25
Amount per share	3.0 sen single-tier	1.0 sen single-tier
Net dividend paid (RM)	10,663,607	3,554,536
Interim dividend for the financial year ending/ended 30 June	2026	2025
<u>Second interim</u>		
Approved and declared on	26-Feb-26	27-Feb-25
Date paid	31-Mar-26	28-Mar-25
Based on register members dated	13-Mar-26	14-Mar-25
Amount per share	3.0 sen single-tier	1.25 sen single-tier
Net dividend paid (RM)	10,663,607	4,443,170
Interim dividend for the financial year ending/ended 30 June	2026	2025
<u>First interim</u>		
Approved and declared on	28-Nov-25	28-Nov-24
Date paid	30-Dec-25	27-Dec-24
Based on register members dated	15-Dec-25	13-Dec-24
Amount per share	3.0 sen single-tier	2.0 sen single-tier
Net dividend paid (RM)	10,663,607	7,109,071

SCICOM (MSC) BERHAD
(Company No. 200201029763 (597426-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FOURTH QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

25. EARNINGS PER SHARE (“EPS”)

The basic earnings per share for the financial quarter/year under review are computed as follows:

	Current Financial Quarter Ended 30.6.2026	Current Financial Year Ended 30.6.2026
Profit attributable to the Owners of the Company for the financial period (RM'000)	12,611	47,234
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	355,454	355,454
Basic earnings per share (sen)	3.55	13.29

Diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as the Company has no potential ordinary shares to be issued.

26. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no outstanding derivative financial instruments as at 30 June 2026.

27. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

There were no gains/losses arising from fair value changes of financial liabilities for the financial year ended 30 June 2026.

By order of the Board of Directors

DATO' SRI LEO SURESH ARIYANAYAKAM
DIRECTOR
27 AUGUST 2026